#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC98251

# STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. BEUTLER, INC. d/b/a GEORGE J. SHAW CONSTRUCTION CO. and BRIAN HENDERSON

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE SANDRA C. MIDKIFF, Circuit Judge, assigned to the Circuit Court of Jackson County (Div. 1), Sixteenth Judicial Circuit,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding in Mandamus

## BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE HONORABLE SANDRA C. MIDKIFF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF MANDAMUS

LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN TIMOTHY MEYERS
Brian Timothy Meyers MO #32636
Abigail Han MO #70159
1044 Main Street, Suite 400
Kansas City, MO 64105
P: (816) 842-0006
F: (816) 842-6623
btmeyers@btm-law.com

Attorneys for Respondent

ahan@btm-law.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4		
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6		
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS7		
<b>POINTS RELIED ON</b> 10		
ARGUMENT11		
I. RELATORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION BECAUSE THE CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT ARE NOT PRESENT IN THAT RELATORS DO NOT HAVE AN ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO ENFORCE, RELATORS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM, AND RESPONDENT DID NOT EXCEED HER AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION		
II. RELATORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION COMPELLING RESPONDENT TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE		
UNDERLYING CASE BECAUSE STRICT CONSTRUCTION OF MO. REV. STAT. § 287.040.4  DISQUALIFIES RELATORS FROM THE STATUTORY EMPLOYMENT DEFENSE AND		
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF MCARTHUR'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IS  VIOLATED BY APPLICATION OF THE STATUTORY EMPLOYMENT DEFENSE IN THIS CASE.  (Responsive to Relators' Point Relied on I)		
A. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment16		

	B. Strict Construction of Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.040.4 Disqualifies Relators from the Statutory Employment Defense17
	C. The Application of the Statutory Employment Defense in the Underlying Case Violates Underlying Plaintiff's Constitutional Right to a Trial by Jury22
CO	ICLUSION25
RU.	E 84.06 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE26

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Missouri Constitution**

Article I, Section 22	22
Article V, Section 4	6
Missouri Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.040	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.120	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.150	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.800	17, 18, 21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.010	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 390.020	19
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 74.04	16
Rule 84	6, 26
Rule 94	6
Missouri Supreme Court Cases	
Akins v. Dir. Of Revenue, 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010)	18
Bass v. Nat'l Super Mkts., 911 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1995)	17, 22
DeMay v. Liberty Foundry Co., 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931)	23
ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2	2d 371 (Mo. banc
1993)	16
Missouri Alliance for Retired Am. v. Dept. of Labor and Indust. Relation	ıs, 277 S.W.3d
670 (Mo. banc 2009).	23
Missouri Alliance v. Dept. of Labor, 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009)	24
Norval v. Whitesell, 605 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. banc 1980)	11
Norval v. Whitesell, 605 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1980)	11

See State ex rel. General Elec. Co. v. Gaertner, 666 S.W.2d 764 (Mo. 1984)14
State ex rel. American Family Ins. v. Clark, 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2003)
State ex rel. Bd. Of Trustees of North Kansas City Memorial Hosp. v. Russell, 843
S.W.2d 353 (Mo. 1992)
State ex rel. Chassaing v. C. Mummert III, 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 11, 12, 13
State ex rel. Commissioners of the State Tax Comm'n v. Schneider, 609 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.
banc 1980)11
State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley, 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003)
State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter, 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1991)
State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr, 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015)
State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson v. Burlison, 567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. 2019)
State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell, 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1980)
State ex rel. Keystone Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Inc. v. McDonnell et al., 426 S.W.2d 11
(Mo. 196812
State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger, 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999)13
State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm'n v. Dierker, 961 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1998) 12
State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez, 416 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2014)
Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick, 142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. 2004)
Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs., 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012)23
Missouri Court of Appeals Cases
Anderson v. Ken Kauffman & Sons Excavating, 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2008) 19
Robinson v. Hooker, 323 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. 2010)
See Shaw v. Mega Industries, Corp., 406 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. 2013)
State ex rel. KCP & L Greater Missouri Operations Co. v. Cook, 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo.
App. 2011)
State ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Gaertner, 601 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. App. E.D.
1980)
Tillman v. Cam's Trucking, 20 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. 2000)
